

No. 13-1175

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA,

Petitioner,

v.

NARANJIBHAI PATEL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JIM HARPER

Counsel of Record

ILYA SHAPIRO

JULIO COLOMBA

CATO INSTITUTE

1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 842-0200

jharper@cato.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT FOCUS ON “PRIVACY” BUT SHOULD APPLY THE FOURTH AMENDMENT ON ITS OWN TERMS.	2
A. The “Reasonable Expectation of Privacy” Test Is a Poor Tool for Administering the Fourth Amendment... ..	3
B. This Court Has Reduced Its Reliance on the “Reasonable Expectation of Privacy” Test... ..	5
II. THE WARRANTLESS SEARCH SCHEME IS A COLLECTION OF SEIZURES AND SEARCHES THAT IS BEYOND THE AMBIT OF PUBLIC WELFARE REGULATION.....	7
A. “Seizure” and “Search” Are Distinct Activities, Even if They Often Occur Together	8

B. The Warrantless Search Scheme is a Series of Seizures that Facilitates Warrantless Search.....	9
C. The Warrantless Search Scheme Does Not Regulate Against Harms, Nuisances, and Risks, but Seizes and Searches Uninvolved Parties and Their Property in Furtherance of General Law Enforcement	11
III. THE STATUTE ALLOWS UNREASONABLE AND THUS UNCONSTITUTIONAL SEARCHES.....	14
A. The Statute Does Not Require a Warrant, Does Not Restrict Itself to Constitutional Circumstances, and Places No Procedural Limits on Government Agents’ Searching of Hotel Records.....	15
B. The “Administrative Search Doctrine” Is Not Properly Applied to Hoteliers in This Circumstance.....	18
C. The <i>California Bankers</i> Case Did Not Approve a Scheme Like Warrantless Search Scheme Against Fourth Amendment Challenge.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	15, 16
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	8
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	14
<i>Cal. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	15, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013)	6
<i>Horne v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 2015 U.S. LEXIS 623 (U.S., Jan. 16, 2015) (No. 14-275) (cert. granted)	14
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	2, 3, 4, 7
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	2, 5, 8, 23
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	13
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	18, 19

<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986)	8
<i>Okla. Press Publishing Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186	23, 24
<i>Patel v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 738 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	17
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	6, 7
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1967),	16
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992)	8
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	8
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	5, 6, 8, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	21, 22
Statutes	
Los Angeles Municipal Code §41.49	9, 10, 15
Cal. Civ. Code §1865	12
Other Authorities	
Pet. Brief	16, 18
U.S. Brief	16
